

Kristin M. Asai, OSB No. 103286
Kristin.Asai@hkllaw.com
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
601 SW 2nd Ave., Ste. 1800
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.243.2300
Fax: 503.241.8014

Jon Hollis, *admitted pro hac vice*
jhollis@woodsrogers.com
Woods Rogers PLC
Riverfront Plaza, West Tower
901 East Byrd Street, Suite 1550
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 956-2048
Fax: (804) 495-2098

Attorneys for Matt Martorello

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

RICHARD LEE SMITH, JR., individually and
on behalf of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MATT MARTORELLO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-01651-AC

**MATT MARTORELLO'S OBJECTIONS
TO FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS2

I. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Finding of Personal Jurisdiction in Oregon.....2

II. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Application of Oregon Law4

III. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Failure to Enforce the Tribal Choice of Law and Forum Clauses.....9

A. The Tribe Has a Legitimate and Substantial Interest in Enforcing Its Contracts.....9

B. Tribal Exhaustion Requirements Are Not Illusory10

C. No Exceptions Apply to Invalidate the Choice of Law and Forum Provisions.....11

D. The Prospective Waiver Exception Does Not Invalidate the Choice of Tribal Law.....15

IV. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Finding that “Oregon has the Most Significant Relationship to the Dispute Concerning Smith’s Loan Agreement and Thus Has a Greater Interest in Having its Law Applied.”18

V. Martorello objects to the Court’s findings that: (1) Smith sustained injury from “excessive interest and fees”; (2) Smith established proximate causation; and (3) the loans represent “unlawful debt” substantiating a RICO predicate offense.....20

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Injured By Virtue of Contracting with the Tribe.....20

B. There is No Proximate Causation Between Martorello and the Alleged Injury.....20

C. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate a Predicate RICO Act or a RICO Conspiracy.....23

VI. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Finding of Potential Unjust Enrichment25

VII. Martorello Objects to the Court’s Willingness to Proceed Without the Settling Tribal Lenders.....25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Osley</i> , 414 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Great Nat. Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1987)	13, 14, 24
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Amfac Foods, Inc. v. Int’l Systems & Controls Corp.</i> , 294 Or. 94 (1982).....	22
<i>Anza v. Idael Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	21
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Seidel</i> , 859 F.2d 1179 (4th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	4
<i>In re Brock</i> , 214 B.R. 877 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1997)	19, 20
<i>CACV of Colorado, LLC v. Stevens</i> , 248 Or. App. 624 (2012).....	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	5, 8, 12, 19
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	13
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-7522-JFW, 2016 WL 4820635 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	4

Consumer Fin Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. V1507522JFWRAOX, 2018 WL 485963 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2018).....20

Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co., Inc.,
 947 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1991)10

Cumming v. Nipping,
 285 Or. App. 233 (2017).....25

Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.,
 941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019)15

Dahlgren v. First Nat. Bank of Holdrege,
 533 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2008)22

Delhomme Indus., Inc. v. Houston Beechcraft, Inc.,
 669 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1982)13

Denan v. Trans Union LLC,
 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020)23

Dillon v. BMO Harris, N.A.
 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)17

Dish Network Serv. LLC v. Laducer,
 No. 4:12-CV-058, 2012 WL 2782585 (D.N.D. July 9, 2012)19

Dole Food Co. v. Watts,
 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)11, 12

Dumont v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 No. 2:14-cv-209, 2015 WL 3791407 (D. Vt. June 17, 2015).....4

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....14

F.T.C. v. Payday Financial, LLC,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013)6, 19

FDIC v. Lattimore Land. Corp.,
 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1981)24

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)21

Figueroa Ruiz v. Algeria,
 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....20

Finch v. Andrews,
124 Or. App. 558 (1993).....12

Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,
114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)21

Galloway, et al. v. Williams, et al.,
E.D. Va. Civil Action No. 3:19-cf-00470-REP, Dkt. 18-126

Gibbs v. Stinson,
421 F. Supp. 3d 267 (E.D. Va. 2019)16

Gingras v. Rosette,
No. 5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 2932163 (D.Vt. May 18, 2016)4, 24

Gregoria v. Total Asset Recovery, Inc.,
No. 12-4315, 2015 WL 115501 (E.D. Pa. 2015)21

Harry & David v. J & P Acquisition,
No. CIV. 09-3056-CL, 2009 WL 4892296 (D. Or. Dec. 17, 2009).....14

Hayes v. Delbert Serv. Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)17

Helicopter Transp. Servs, LLC v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.,
253 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (D. Or. 2017)2

Hengle v. Asner,
433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020)15, 17

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....22

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins,
881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989)1, 14

Howard v. Am. Online Inc.,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)24

Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Brown,
134 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1988)22

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....5

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm’ns,
372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)24

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue,
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)20

In re Kellas,
113 B.R. 673 (D. Or. 1990)12

Kibec v. Balog,
No. 3:12-CV-559-ST, 2012 WL 2529202 (D. Or. 2012)22

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....2

Krispin v. May Dep’t Stores Co.,
218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)24

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London,
148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)13

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....12, 13

Maxus Exploration Co. v. Moran Bros., Inc.,
817 S.W.2d 50 (Tex. 1991).....18

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.,
301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....1

Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....2, 5

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....15

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....5

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....1, 10, 11

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....9, 19

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995).....8

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....6, 7, 8, 23

Ott v. Mortg. Inv’rs Corp. of Ohio,
65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014)22

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....5

Richards v. Lloyd’s of London,
135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)12, 13

Rincon Mushroom Corp. v. Mazzetti,
490 F. App’x 11 (9th Cir. 2012)10

Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd’s,
996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....13

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....5

Sharber v. Spirit Mountain Gaming, Inc.,
343 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2003)10

Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.
175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)13

Stricklin v. Sued,
147 Or. App. 399 (1997).....18

Sundance Land Corp. v. Comm. First Fed. Sav. Loan,
840 F.2d at 666 (9th Cir. 1988)24

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....1, 14

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....1

US Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Awappa, LLC,
615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010)21

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V/ Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995).....18

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....2

Watterson v. Fritcher,
No. 1:17-CV-01020-DAD-JLT, 2018 WL 5880776 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2018).....10

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....8

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)3, 4, 5, 9, 23

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
329 F. Supp. 3d 248 (E.D. Va. 2018)7, 8, 14

Wilson v. Gutierre,
261 Or. App. 410 (2014).....25

Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves,
861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Wisconsin v. E.P.A.,
266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)6

Yei A. Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.,
901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018)13, 15

Young v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
85 Or. App. 64 (1987).....12

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 4301.....20

Or. Rev. Stat § 15.350.....11

Or. Rev. Stat § 15.455.....11

Other Authorities

F. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 6.02[1] (2005).....1

"Payday Loans," Oregon Division of Financial Regulation,
Nov. 5, 2016, available at
<https://dfr.oregon.gov/financial/loans/personal/payday/Pages/index.aspx>.....14, 23

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....12, 18, 19
